

No. 23-824

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Petitioner,
v.
DAVID L. MILLER,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit**

**AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF THE
HON. EUGENE WEDOFF (RET.),
AND LAW PROFESSORS GEORGE KUNEY,
BRUCE A. MARKELL, LAWRENCE PONOROFF,
RAY WARNER, JACK WILLIAMS
AND DAVID KUNEY IN SUPPORT
OF THE RESPONDENT**

DAVID R. KUNEY
Counsel of Record
DAVID KUNEY LAW
9200 Cambridge Manor Court
Potomac, Maryland 20854
(301) 299-4336
davidkuney@dkuney.com
Counsel for Amici Curiae

September 20, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF THE AMICI	1
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	10
LEGAL ARGUMENT	12
I. The government’s interpretation of §§ 106 and 544 is inconsistent with the plain meaning of the statute and congress’s purpose in abrogating sovereign immunity.....	12
A. The phrase “with respect to” in § 106(a) signifies that governmental sovereign immunity was broadly abrogated and waived	12
B. The purpose of abrogating sovereign immunity in section 106(a) was to enhance the ability of a debtor to maximize the value of the estate and to utilize the avoidance sections of the bankruptcy code.....	15
C. The “inside/outside” dichotomy is false; the actual creditor test was satisfied because § 544 is written in the present tense, signifying that the test is applied when the fraudulent conveyance action is initiated	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
II. The government’s interpretation of § 106 violates the foundational principle of equality of distribution	23
III. The government’s interpretation of § 106 encourages abusive conduct by insiders of bankrupt entities	26
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Att’y Gen. of United States v. Wynn</i> , 104 F.4th 348 (D.C. Cir. 2024)	22
<i>Bailey v. Glover</i> , 88 U.S. 342 (1874).....	24
<i>Beiger v. IRS</i> , 496 U.S. 53 (1990).....	11
<i>Carr v. United States</i> , 560 U.S. 438 (2010).....	22
<i>Central Virginia Community College v. Katz</i> , 546 U.S. 356 (2006).....	17
<i>Cook v. United States (In re Yahweh Center)</i> , 27 F.4th 960 (2022)	5
<i>Coventry Health Care of Missouri v. Nevils</i> , 581 U.S. 87 (2017).....	15
<i>Edwards v. United States</i> , 211 F. Supp.3d 234 (D.D.C. 2016).....	22
<i>Dept. of Agriculture Rural Development Rural Housing Ser. v. Kirtz</i> , 144 S. Ct. 457 (2024).....	3, 15
<i>District of Columbia v. Greater Washington Bd. of Trade</i> , 506 U.S. 125 (1992).....	13
<i>Garland v. Cargill</i> , 602 U.S. 406, 144 S. Ct. 1613 (2024).....	19
<i>Grupo Dataflux v. Atlas Global Group, L.P.</i> , 541 U.S. 567 (2004).....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Hoffman v. Conn. Dept. of Income Maintenance</i> , 492 U.S. 96 (1989).....	16-18
<i>In re Cent. Processing Servs., L.L.C.</i> , No. 2:19-CV-13427, 2020 WL 1333318, (E.D. Mich. Mar. 23, 2020)	28
<i>In re Davis</i> , 960 F.3d 346 (6th Cir. 2020).....	19
<i>In re DBS, Inc.</i> , 869 F.3d 1004 (9th Cir. 2017).....	4, 19, 23
<i>In re Equipment Acquisitions Resources</i> , <i>Inc.</i> , 742 F.3d 743 (7th Cir. 2014)	4
<i>In re Purdue Pharma L.P.</i> , 633 B.R. 53 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2021).....	5-7, 28
<i>Kleppe v. New Mexico</i> , 426 U.S. 529 (1976).....	14
<i>Lac du Flambeau Band of Lake Superior</i> <i>Chippewa Indians v. Coughlin</i> , 599 U.S. 382 (2023).....	3, 26
<i>Lamar, Archer & Cofrin, LLP v. Appling</i> , 584 U.S. 709 (2018).....	9, 12-16
<i>Miller v. United States</i> , 71 F.4th 1247 (10th Cir. 2023).....	2, 4, 10, 12, 15, 16, 19
<i>Moore v. Bay</i> , 52 S. Ct. 3 (1931).....	22
<i>Patterson v. Shumate</i> , 504 U.S. 753 (1992).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Rodriguez v. Branch Banking & Tr. Co.</i> , 46 F.4th 1247 (11th Cir. 2022)	10
<i>Shaw v. Delta Airlines, Inc.</i> , 463 U.S. 85 (1983).....	13
<i>The Emily, 9 Wheat. 381</i> , 22 U.S. 381, 6 L.Ed. 116 (1824).....	19
<i>United States v. Castleman</i> , 572 U.S. 157, 134 S. Ct. 1405, 188 L.Ed.2d 426 (2014).....	19
<i>United States v. Nordic Village Inc.</i> , 503 U.S. 30 (1992).....	17
 CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. art. IV, § 3, cl. 2.....	14
 STATUTES	
1 U.S.C. § 1	21
11 U.S.C. § 106 2, 4, 10, 16-18, 20, 23, 25, 27	
11 U.S.C. § 106(a)..... 1, 2, 4, 5, 8-10, 12, 18, 20	
11 U.S.C. § 106(a)(1).....	12, 15, 19
11 U.S.C. § 106(a)(2).....	4
11 U.S.C. § 106(c)	16-18
11 U.S.C. § 502	21
11 U.S.C. § 544	1
11 U.S.C. § 544(a).....	20
11 U.S.C. § 544(b).....	3, 8-10, 18, 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
11 U.S.C. § 544(b)(1).....	3, 4, 9, 10, 15, 18, 19
11 U.S.C. § 1107	2
Pub. L. No. 103-394 (1994), 108 Stat. 4106....	17
TREATISES AND ARTICLES	
Adam J. Levitin, <i>Bankrupt Politics and the Politics of Bankruptcy</i> , 97 Cornell L. Rev. 1399 (2012).....	25
ANTONIN SCALIA AND BRYAN A. GARNER, <i>READING LAW: THE INTERPRETATION OF LEGAL TEXTS</i> (West, 2012)	19
Charles J. Tabb, <i>Bankruptcy Anthology</i> , Chapter 7, <i>Avoiding Power: Fraudulent Transfers</i> (Anderson Pub., 2002)	7, 27
Collin Hart, <i>EAR v. DBSI: A Battle Royale Over Sovereign Immunity and 11 U.S.C. § 544(B)(1)</i> , 88 U. Cin. L. Rev. 615 (2019).....	24
David G. Epstein, Casey Ariail & David M. Smith, <i>Not Just Anna Nicole Smith: Cleavage in Bankruptcy</i> , 31 Emory Bankr. Dev. J. 15 (2014).....	24, 25
Deborah L. Thorne & Luke L. Spurduto, <i>Sovereign Immunity Tests Bankruptcy's Least Contested Axioms</i> , 39 Emory Bankr. Dev. J. 1 (2023).....	25, 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Douglas G. Baird & Thomas H. Jackson, <i>Fraudulent Conveyance Law and its Proper Domain</i> , 38 Vand. L. Rev. 829 (1985).....	27
Emil A. Kleinhaus, <i>Let's Rethink Moore v. Bay</i> , Am. Bankr. Inst. J. (September 2015).....	23
Lawrence Ponoroff, <i>The Resiliency of the Equality of Creditors Ethos in Bankruptcy</i> , 30 ABI L. Rev. 1 (2022).....	2, 11, 25
Mark Roe and William Organek, <i>Texas Two-Step and the Future of Mass Tort Bankruptcy Series The Texas Two-Step: The Code Says it's a Transfer</i> , Harv. L. Sch. Bankr. Roundtable (July 29, 2022), https://tinyurl.com/vct5tr m8	7
S. Elizabeth Gibson, <i>Congressional Response to Hoffman and Nordic Village: Amended Section 106 and Sovereign Immunity</i> , 69 Am. Bankr. L. J. 311 (1995).....	18, 28
Thomas H. Jackson, <i>Avoiding Powers in Bankruptcy</i> , 36 Stan. L. Rev. 725 (1984)....	7, 27

COURT FILINGS

Application for a Stay of the Mandate of the United States Court of Appeals, (<i>Harrington v. Purdue Pharma, L.P.</i> , U.S. Supreme Court, No. 23-124) (July 28, 2023).....	6
--	---

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Brief for the Petitioner, (<i>Harrington v. Purdue Pharma L.P.</i> , U.S. Supreme Court, No. 23-124) (Sept. 20, 2023).....	6
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
124 Cong. Rec. 32394 (1978)	16-17
124 Cong. Rec. 33993 (1978)	17
<i>Abrogation</i> , Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. 1990)	17
Aristotle, <i>Nicomachean Ethics</i> , in THE BASIC WORKS OF ARISTOTLE (Richard McKeon ed., Random House 1941)	25
Collier Pamphlet Ed. Bankruptcy Code (Richard Levin & Henry J. Sommer eds., Matthew Bender, 2020)	17
H.R. REP. 95-595, 549, 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5963, 6440	16
<i>Respecting</i> , American Heritage Dictionary (1969).....	13
<i>Respecting</i> , Funk & Wagnalls, Standard Encyclopedic Dictionary (1968).....	13
<i>Respecting</i> , Oxford English Dictionary, available at https://www.oed.com/dictionary/respecting_prep?tab=meaning_and_use	12
<i>Respecting</i> , Random House Dictionary of the English Language (1966)	13-14
<i>Respecting</i> , Webster’s Dictionary (1934)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Respecting</i> , Webster's New Twentieth Century Dictionary (2d ed. 1979).....	13
Uniform Voidable Transactions Act (formerly Uniform Fraudulent Transfer Act), Uniform Law Commission (2014)....	3
